

No. 20-1009

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ AND BARRY LEE JONES,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

Jon M. Sands  
*Federal Public Defender*  
*District of Arizona*  
Timothy M. Gabrielsen\*  
Cary Sandman  
*Assistant Federal Public Defenders*  
407 West Congress Street  
Suite 501  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
(520) 879-7614  
Tim\_gabrielsen@fd.org

*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASES.....	3
David Ramirez.....	3
Barry Jones.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	12
I. The Cases Do Not Present The Same Issue And Are Inappropriate Vehicles For Review.....	12
II. There Is No Circuit Conflict On The State’s Question Presented. ....	15
III. The Decisions Below Are Correct. ....	20
IV. The Asserted Nationwide Importance Of The Issue Does Not Support Review. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018).....	27
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17, 19
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	22, 24
<i>Detrich v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99001 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28, 30
<i>Djerf v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99027 (9th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Doerr v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99026 (9th Cir. 2009).....	28, 30
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	30
<i>Gallegos v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99029 (9th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Gallegos v. Shinn</i> , No. CV-01-01909, 2020 WL 7230698 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	29
<i>Greene v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99008 (9th Cir. 2010).....	28, 30

<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U.S. 649 (2004).....	15, 21
<i>Hooper v. Shinn</i> , No. 08-99024 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>Jones (Danny) v. Ryan</i> , No. 07-99000 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	28
<i>Jones v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-01-00592 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	10
<i>Kayer v. Shinn</i> , No. 09-99027 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Lee (Chad) v. Shinn</i> , No. 09-99002 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Lee (Darrel) v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99022 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Lopez v. Schriro</i> , No. 09-99028 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	29
<i>Lucas v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 19-14394, 2021 WL 71625 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	1, 2, 4, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99009 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28
<i>McKinney v. Ryan</i> , 813 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30

<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99023 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	5, 6, 7, 12, 13
<i>Ramirez v. Ryan</i> , No. 2:97-CV-01331 (D. Ariz. 2015).....	5
<i>Rienhardt v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99000 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Salazar v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99023 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Sasser v. Hobbs</i> , 735 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Schackart v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99009 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> , No. 10-99002 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	28, 30
<i>Spears v. Ryan</i> , No. 09-99025 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Thompson v. Lumpkin</i> , No. 20-5941, 2021 WL 1072284 (U.S. 2021).....	17
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013).....	24
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....	20
<i>Walden v. Ryan</i> , No. 08-99012 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	28, 30

*White v. Warden, Ross Corr. Inst.*,  
940 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 2019).....16, 17, 19

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
529 U.S. 420 (2000).....2, 21, 22, 23

**Statutes & Rules**

18 U.S.C. § 3599(f) .....27

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....13

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2) .....*passim*

S. Ct. R. 12.4.....12
